

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

VERONICA JAZMIN CASTILLO, AN
INDIVIDUAL,

Appellant,

vs.

ARMANDO PONS-DIAZ, AN
INDIVIDUAL,

Respondent.

Supreme Court Case No. 82267

Electronically Filed
Jan 13 2022 02:29 p.m.
District Court Case No. A-19-789525-C
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Thomas A. Larmore, Esq.
DESERT RIDGE LEGAL GROUP
3037 East Warm Springs Road, Suite 300
Las Vegas, Nevada 89120
Telephone: (702) 765-0976
Facsimile: (702) 765-0981
Email: tlarmore@keyinsco.com
Attorneys for Appellant, Veronica Jazmin Castillo

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

No corporation that is the subject of NRAP 26.1 exists. Appellant is a natural person. However, the appeal is from a District Court Order directing Key Insurance Company, Inc., Appellant’s automobile liability insurer, to make monetary payment to Respondent.

Desert Ridge Legal Group, formerly Storm Legal Group, appeared for Appellant Veronica Jazmin Castillo in proceedings in the District Court and has appeared for Appellant before this Court.

Dated this 13th Day of January, 2022.

DESERT RIDGE LEGAL GROUP

By: /s/ *Thomas A. Larmore*
Thomas A. Larmore, Esq. (NBN 7415)
3037 East Warm Springs Road, Suite 300
Las Vegas, Nevada 89120
Telephone: (702) 765-0976 Ext 6836
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF CASEES AND AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

II. ROUTING STATEMENT 1

III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

V. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....2

VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

VII. ARGUMENT.....4

A.Defendant Arbitrated in Good Faith.....4

B.Defendant Has A Right To A Jury Trial.....4

C.Pertinent Nevada Arbitration Rules.....4

D.Pertinent Nevada Case Authority.....6

VIII. CONCLUSION.....11

ATTORNEY CERTIFICATE12

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

State v. McClear, 11 Nev. 39 (1876).....Pg. 4

Chamberland v. Labarbera, 877 P.2d 523 (1994).....Pg. 6, 8

Gittings v. Hartz, 996 P.2d 898 (2000).....Pg. 7

Young v. Johnny Ribeiro Bldg., Inc., 106 Nev. 88, 92-93, 787 P.2d 777, 780
(1990).....Pg. 10

Campbell v. Maestro, 996 P.2d 412 (2000).....Pg. 11, 12
